Open / Fond
Society Fund otvoreno drustvo

Bosnia & Herzegovina Bosna i Hercegovina

OSF BH Grant List 2008

Program Grantee Project Amount USD

Education Interactive Open Schools, Tuzla Building open schools through development teams S 20.382,00
Support to children, parents, teachers and educational institutions in the

Education DUGA Sarajevo implementation of laws and curricula, especially in inclusive education S 1.585,00
(for children with special educational needs).

Education EUROCLIO - BiH Association of History Teachers Bridging Histories S 35.362,00

Center for Interdisciplinary Postgraduate Studies of the
Education R i ] P Y g Graduate program in Religious Studies S 45.666,00
University of Sarajevo

Education ProMENTE Social Research Action Research in Schools S 14.392,00

Education Student Resource Center - SRCe Core Support S 24.779,00

Education SCCA - Sarajevo Center for Contemporary Art BiH Required Reading List S 47.441,00

Education International Forum BOSNIA International Linguistic Forum S 9.771,00

uality assurance in higher education - a framework for improving the

Education Step by Step - Center for Educational Initiatives Q ,I ¥ K '8 : 'mp g S 13.559,00
quality of teaching

Education Step by Step - Center for Educational Initiatives Higher Quality Standards S 22.739,00

Education UWC-IBO Initiative in BiH Teachers' Professional Development S 56.468,00
Integrating Education for Peace curriculum in BiH educational practice

Education Education for Peace Institute g i 'g P S 54.791,00
and policies

Education Student Resource Center - SRCe Guide to BiH Universities S 1.801,00

Education Tuzla Community Foundation Organizational and Institutional Development of the Foundation S 19.523,00

Education Sarajevo Open Centre The training program for BiH teachers of Culture of Religion S 25.010,00

Education Association "Nasa djeca", Jajce Support S 2.332,00

Education Association "Radost Zivota", Sarajevo Support S 4.217,00

Subtotal: S 399.818,00
Establishment and operation of the Mostar Resource Center for

Local Governance Agencija lokalne demokratije - LDA Mostar L. P S 53.526,00
Democratisation
Training in underdeveloped BiH municipalities: Access to development

Local Governance EDA Development Agency, Banja Luka funds & P P P S 86.425,00
Research on citizens' participation in decision-making processes in BiH in

Local Governance CCl Banja Luka z P P gp S 7.032,00
2008
Communication and Community: Citizens, Media and Local Governance in

Local Governance Media Center Sarajevo B&H ¥ z S 89.918,00
Democratization and decentralization - translation of publications into

Local Governance OSF (Operational Project) ) z z P S 9.038,00
English language

Local Governance EDA Development Agency, Banja Luka Field Project S 142.722,00

Subtotal: S 388.661,00
Advocacy, Implementation and Evaluation of the National Integrit

Law Transparency International .y . P gnty S 53.407,00
System in BiH

Law ccl Tuzla 'I\/Ior.1ito'ring and analysis of all leveles of government performance (26 BiH 94.942,00
institutions)

Law NGO "Zasto ne?" Sarajevo Support to civic initiatives for government accountability S 10.276,00

Law OSF operational project Pulse of Democracy S 33.379,00
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Harun Mehmedinovic¢

Banja Luka Univeristy Law School

HRC Mostar for Law Faculties of the University "DZemal Bjedi¢"

Mostar and the (West) Mostar University
Center for Investigative Journalism - CIN, Sarajevo

RS Helsinki Committee for Human Rights

HRC of the University Law School in Sarajevo

RNGO ,SA E ROMA*, Tuzla
Association of Roma Women "Better Future", Tuzla

NGO "Romano Drom", Zivinice
RNGO "Sretni Romi", Tuzla

Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj

RNGO "Bahtale Roma", Turbe — Travnik
Romano Centro, Zenica

Roma Youth Initiative "Be My Friend", Visoko
RNGO "Veseli Brijeg", Banja Luka

Association of RS Roma - Bijeljina

NGO "Put Roma", Vitez

Prijedor Roma Association , Prijedor

Gradiska Roma Associatioin, Gradiska

Roma Association "Poljice", Lukavac
Roma Associatioin "Jagoda", Celi¢
NGO "Eurorom", Tuzla

NGO Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj
Alliance of RS Roma NGOs

NGO "Education Builds BiH", Sarajevo
NGO "Be My Friend", Sarajevo

Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj

NGO "Be My Friend", Sarajevo

Center for Culture of Dialogue, Sarajevo
Center for Culture of Dialogue, Sarajevo
Center for Culture of Dialogue, Sarajevo

Interactive Open Schools, Tuzla
Association "Radost zivota", Sarajevo
Association "Nasa djeca", Jajce

Center for Women and Society

Women from Una, Bihac
AEO BH & GONG

Transitional justice - film "In the Name of the Son" to international

festivals

Legal Clinics - practical teaching of law school students
Legal Clinics - practical teaching of law school students

Transparency and Accountability of BH's Constitutional Court
Increase in inter-ethnic and inter-religious tolerance in young people in

Republika Srpska

Legal Clinics - practical teaching of law school students

Social status - Housing

Initiatives for Women's Political Participation; Democratic Elections:

motivate women to go to the polls
Social status - Employment
Access to Education

Youth Political Participation; Democratic Elections: motivate young people

to go to the polls

Social status - Housing

Access to Education

The social position of Roma women - Culture
Access to Education

Access to Education

Psycho-social support for drug addicts
Access to health care

Political Participation; Democratic Elections: motivate Roma to go to the

polls

Culture and Tradition

Access to Education

Roma Resource Centre

Roma Resource Centre

Roma Resource Centre

Scholarships for Roma students

Capacity building program for Roma NGOs
Political participation

Capacity Building of Roma NGOs

Match Fundind
Core Support
Network support

Support
Support
Support

Core Support

Conscience and Power, Il phase
Election Law & Law on Conflict of Interest, Il phase
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6.640,00
20.486,00
17.305,00
50.767,00
30.926,00

24.318,00
342.446,00
11.005,00

7.694,00

14.696,00
10.911,00

26.007,00

4.997,00
7.082,00
4.003,00
4.666,00
10.533,00
7.327,00
6.055,00

20.818,00

7.258,00
7.135,00
26.581,00
6.335,00
1.776,00
56.071,00
27.534,00
10.930,00
33.343,00
312.757,00
16.036,00
37.226,00
100.375,00
153.637,00
20.382,00
4.217,00
2.332,00
26.931,00
24.082,00
24.082,00
4.904,00
33.849,00



East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
Subtotal:
Civil Society
Civil Society
Civil Society
Civil Society

Association “InfoPart”, Banja Luka
RODA, Sarajevo

AC “Why Not”, Sarajevo

EDA, Banja Luka

Center for Energy and Ecology, Tuzla
NGO Taldi, Tuzla
Elvedina Dzeko

Helsinki Committee for Human Rights, Sarajevo

Lana Pasic
Cazim Dervisevic
CCl, Tuzla

Tarik Kupusovic
Emina Osmanagic

Lana Pasic, Samir Busuladzic, Sandina Begic, Mubera Begic

Edina Suljic
Lena Bratic, Dzenana Dupovac, Dalibor Gogic

Association of women Derventa (BiH) & Association Brod (CRO)

International Association Interactive Open Schools, Tuzla

ACIPS, Sarajevo

Davor Marko, Tatjana Ljubic, Jan Zlatan Kulenovic
Damir Niksic
Denis Hadzovic

IDC, Sarajevo
Slavisa Prorok, Amra Seleskovic

Forum of Citizens, Tuzla

Dejan Vanjek, Miroslav Zivanovic, Srdjan Dizdarevic
Mirko Pejanovic, Jelena Vockic Avdagic

Srdjan Dizdarevic

OSF BH Project

Altermedia, Tuzla

CCl Tuzla
CIPS, Sarajevo

Learning About Social Services for Persons with Disabilities in Europe-
Study Visit
Regional Network for Lifelong Learning Growth

Creating Peace Actively: Process of Demilitarization and Reconciliation

Regional Support in Realizing the Local Self-Governance Development
Strategy in BiH, Il phase

Fair and Clean Energy for the Balkans, Phase |

Strengthening Regional Cooperation and Development

SEE Heritage Network: Devastation of Cultural Heritage

Ljubljana Agenda for a New Phase of the Stabilization and Association
Process

Platform for Social and Cultural Development of rural Regions of West
Balkans

Youth After Conflict in Southern Europe

Increasing Influence of Citizens Decision Making on Local Level in BH,
Phase 4

New Energy Routes in SEE and HR Protection

Patient’s Organizations for patient’s Rights and Safety

Platform for Cultural and Social Development of Rural Regions in Western
Balkans, Phase 2

Enhancing Partnership Between Schools and Communities

Building a Common Future for Environmental Sustainability
Anti-trafficking of People / Women and Children in Cause of Sexual
Exploitation

Teachers, Parents and Development Teams: Network of Community Open
Schools

Aligning experiences and synchronizing roles of civil society organizations
in the countries that undergo the Stabilization and Association Process
(SAP)

Information Society and its Impact on Youth online Media

Living on a Border

Regional Euro-Atlantic Camp Together — REACT 2008

Regional Civil Society Consultation on Mechanisms of post-conflict fact-
finding

Regional Strategic Meeting of Balkan Civil Society Development Network
(BCSDN)

19" Igman Initiative Session — Joint Path of Countries Signatories of the
Dayton Agreement Toward Europe

Impact of the EU Accession Process on Human Rights

Role of Universities in the Western Balkans Europeanization Processes
Impact of the EU Accession Process on Human Rights

Pulse of Democracy

Regional Radio Festival

Lottery - part of solution
Academy for Political Excellence
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8.785,00
43.068,00
27.250,00

36.300,00

33.232,00
2.711,00
384,00

16.450,00

487,00
219,00
6.720,00

469,00
1.432,00

1.123,00

1.035,00
1.020,00

10.800,00

1.561,00

13.526,00

977,00
467,00
144,00

5.987,00

661,00

1.456,00
956,00
678,00

356,00
257.007,00
83.735,00
8.607,00
70.766,00
27.035,00
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International Forum "BOSNIA"
Foundation "CURE", Sarajevo

IBHI, Sarajevo

ICVA, Sarajevo

International Forum "BOSNIA"

OSF BH Project

Magazine "START", Sarajevo

OKC "Abrasevic", Mostar

PEN Center, Sarajevo

AC for Survival of the Village and Animals

Association of the Deaf

CARITAS, Sarajevo

European Culture Foundation

Jazz Fest Sarajevo

OSF BH Project

Association "Education Builds BiH", Sarajevo
AC Help to Annimals, Sarajevo

OSF BH Project
ALDI, Gorazde

UNDP

Third Internation Conference - Unity and Plurality in Europe
Reviving Women's Movement

Social Inclusion Fund

Dialogue between Trade Unions and Government

Unity and Plurality in Europe

Conference - Puls of Democracy

Local Communities issues in front of LE

The Dialogues Project

Public Wars and Future of BiH

Ecological Cleannig of llovaca

Support to Newspaper for deaf population
Support

Balkan Incentive Fund for Culture
Xenophobia

Balkan Blues Translation

Support

Support

Policy Felowship Development Program 2008
conomic and Social Rights Advocacy Campaign

Early Warning System in BiH
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7.202,00
17.815,00
146.810,00
40.735,00
7.507,00
14.363,00
18.730,00
4.650,00
14.829,00
2.434,00
465.218,00
10.835,00
435,00
10.207,00
14.519,00
8.053,00
694,00
503,00
45.246,00
192.312,00
23.727,00
216.039,00
90.000,00
90.000,00

$__2.721.842,00
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