OSF BH Grant List 2008



otvoreno društvo Bosna i Hercegovina

Program	Grantee	Project	Amount USD
Education	Interactive Open Schools, Tuzla	Building open schools through development teams	\$ 20.382,00
		Support to children, parents, teachers and educational institutions in the	
Education	DUGA Sarajevo	implementation of laws and curricula, especially in inclusive education	\$ 1.585,00
		(for children with special educational needs).	
Education	EUROCLIO - BiH Association of History Teachers	Bridging Histories	\$ 35.362,00
	Center for Interdisciplinary Postgraduate Studies of the		A AF C C C C
Education	University of Sarajevo	Graduate program in Religious Studies	\$ 45.666,00
Education	ProMENTE Social Research	Action Research in Schools	\$ 14.392,00
Education	Student Resource Center - SRCe	Core Support	\$ 24.779,00
Education	SCCA - Sarajevo Center for Contemporary Art	BiH Required Reading List	\$ 47.441,00
Education	International Forum BOSNIA	International Linguistic Forum	\$ 9.771,00
Education	Step by Step - Center for Educational Initiatives	Quality assurance in higher education - a framework for improving the quality of teaching	\$ 13.559,00
Education	Step by Step - Center for Educational Initiatives	Higher Quality Standards	\$ 22.739,00
Education	UWC-IBO Initiative in BiH	Teachers' Professional Development	\$ 56.468,00
Education	Education for Peace Institute	Integrating Education for Peace curriculum in BiH educational practice and policies	\$ 54.791,00
Education	Student Resource Center - SRCe	Guide to BiH Universities	\$ 1.801,00
Education	Tuzla Community Foundation	Organizational and Institutional Development of the Foundation	\$ 19.523,00
Education	Sarajevo Open Centre	The training program for BiH teachers of Culture of Religion	\$ 25.010,00
Education	Association "Nasa djeca", Jajce	Support	\$ 2.332,00
Education	Association "Radost Zivota", Sarajevo	Support	\$ 4.217,00
Subtotal:			\$ 399.818,00
Local Governance	Agencija lokalne demokratije - LDA Mostar	Establishment and operation of the Mostar Resource Center for Democratisation	\$ 53.526,00
Local Governance	EDA Development Agency, Banja Luka	Training in underdeveloped BiH municipalities: Access to development funds	\$ 86.425,00
Local Governance	CCI Banja Luka	Research on citizens' participation in decision-making processes in BiH in 2008	\$ 7.032,00
Local Governance	Media Center Sarajevo	Communication and Community: Citizens, Media and Local Governance in B&H	\$ 89.918,00
Local Governance	OSF (Operational Project)	Democratization and decentralization - translation of publications into English language	\$ 9.038,00
Local Governance	EDA Development Agency, Banja Luka	Field Project	\$ 142.722,00
Subtotal:			\$ 388.661,0
Law	Transparency International	Advocacy, Implementation and Evaluation of the National Integrity System in BiH	\$ 53.407,00
Law	CCI Tuzla	Monitoring and analysis of all leveles of government performance (26 BiH institutions)	\$ 94.942,00
Law	NGO "Zašto ne?" Sarajevo	Support to civic initiatives for government accountability	\$ 10.276,00
Law	OSF operational project	Pulse of Democracy	\$ 33.379,00

Law	Harun Mehmedinović	Transitional justice - film "In the Name of the Son" to international festivals	\$ 6.640,00
Law	Banja Luka Univeristy Law School	Legal Clinics - practical teaching of law school students	\$ 20.486,00
Law	HRC Mostar for Law Faculties of the University "Džemal Bjedić" Mostar and the (West) Mostar University	Legal Clinics - practical teaching of law school students	\$ 17.305,00
Law	Center for Investigative Journalism - CIN, Sarajevo	Transparency and Accountability of BH's Constitutional Court	\$ 50.767,00
Law	RS Helsinki Committee for Human Rights	Increase in inter-ethnic and inter-religious tolerance in young people in Republika Srpska	\$ 30.926,00
Law	HRC of the University Law School in Sarajevo	Legal Clinics - practical teaching of law school students	\$ 24.318,00
Subtotal:			\$ 342.446,00
Roma	RNGO "SA E ROMA", Tuzla	Social status - Housing	\$ 11.005,00
Roma	Association of Roma Women "Better Future", Tuzla	Initiatives for Women's Political Participation; Democratic Elections: motivate women to go to the polls	\$ 7.694,00
Roma	NGO "Romano Drom", Živinice	Social status - Employment	\$ 14.696,00
Roma	RNGO "Sretni Romi", Tuzla	Access to Education	\$ 10.911,00
Roma	Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj	Youth Political Participation; Democratic Elections: motivate young people to go to the polls	\$ 26.007,00
Roma	RNGO "Bahtale Roma", Turbe – Travnik	Social status - Housing	\$ 4.997,00
Roma	Romano Centro, Zenica	Access to Education	\$ 7.082,00
Roma	Roma Youth Initiative "Be My Friend", Visoko	The social position of Roma women - Culture	\$ 4.003,00
Roma	RNGO "Veseli Brijeg", Banja Luka	Access to Education	\$ 4.666,00
Roma	Association of RS Roma - Bijeljina	Access to Education	\$ 10.533,00
Roma	NGO "Put Roma", Vitez	Psycho-social support for drug addicts	\$ 7.327,00
Roma	Prijedor Roma Association , Prijedor	Access to health care	\$ 6.055,00
Roma	Gradiška Roma Associatioin, Gradiška	Political Participation; Democratic Elections: motivate Roma to go to the polls	\$ 20.818,00
Roma	Roma Association "Poljice", Lukavac	Culture and Tradition	\$ 7.258,00
Roma	Roma Associatioin "Jagoda", Čelić	Access to Education	\$ 7.135,00
Roma	NGO "Eurorom", Tuzla	Roma Resource Centre	\$ 26.581,00
Roma	NGO Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj	Roma Resource Centre	\$ 6.335,00
Roma	Alliance of RS Roma NGOs	Roma Resource Centre	\$ 1.776,00
Roma	NGO "Education Builds BiH", Sarajevo	Scholarships for Roma students	\$ 56.071,00
Roma	NGO "Be My Friend", Sarajevo	Capacity building program for Roma NGOs	\$ 27.534,00
Roma	Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj	Political participation	\$ 10.930,00
Roma	NGO "Be My Friend", Sarajevo	Capacity Building of Roma NGOs	\$ 33.343,00
Subtotal:			\$ 312.757,00
Youth	Center for Culture of Dialogue, Sarajevo	Match Fundind	\$ 16.036,00
Youth	Center for Culture of Dialogue, Sarajevo	Core Support	\$ 37.226,00
Youth	Center for Culture of Dialogue, Sarajevo	Network support	\$ 100.375,00
Subtotal:			\$ 153.637,00
Public Health	Interactive Open Schools, Tuzla	Support	\$ 20.382,00
Public Health	Association "Radost zivota", Sarajevo	Support	\$ 4.217,00
Public Health	Association "Nasa djeca", Jajce	Support	\$ 2.332,00
Subtotal:			\$ 26.931,00
Gender	Center for Women and Society	Core Support	\$ 24.082,00
Subtotal:			\$ 24.082,00
East-East:BBP	Women from Una, Bihac	Conscience and Power, II phase	\$ 4.904,00
East-East:BBP	AEO BH & GONG	Election Law & Law on Conflict of Interest, II phase	\$ 33.849,00

East-East:BBP	Association "InfoPart", Banja Luka	Learning About Social Services for Persons with Disabilities in Europe- Study Visit	\$	8.785,00
East-East:BBP	RODA, Sarajevo	Regional Network for Lifelong Learning Growth	\$	43.068,00
East-East:BBP	AC "Why Not", Sarajevo	Creating Peace Actively: Process of Demilitarization and Reconciliation	\$	27.250,00
East-East:BBP	EDA, Banja Luka	Regional Support in Realizing the Local Self-Governance Development Strategy in BiH, II phase	\$	36.300,00
East-East:BBP	Center for Energy and Ecology, Tuzla	Fair and Clean Energy for the Balkans, Phase I	\$	33.232,00
East-East:BBP	NGO Taldi, Tuzla	Strengthening Regional Cooperation and Development	\$	2.711,00
East-East:BBP	Elvedina Dzeko	SEE Heritage Network: Devastation of Cultural Heritage	\$	384,00
East-East:BBP	Helsinki Committee for Human Rights, Sarajevo	Ljubljana Agenda for a New Phase of the Stabilization and Association Process	\$	16.450,00
East-East:BBP	Lana Pasic	Platform for Social and Cultural Development of rural Regions of West Balkans	\$	487,00
East-East:BBP	Cazim Dervisevic	Youth After Conflict in Southern Europe	\$	219,00
East-East:BBP	CCI, Tuzla	Increasing Influence of Citizens Decision Making on Local Level in BH, Phase 4	\$	6.720,00
East-East:BBP	Tarik Kupusovic	New Energy Routes in SEE and HR Protection	\$	469,00
East-East:BBP	Emina Osmanagic	Patient's Organizations for patient's Rights and Safety	\$	1.432,00
		Platform for Cultural and Social Development of Rural Regions in Western		
East-East:BBP	Lana Pasic, Samir Busuladzic, Sandina Begic, Mubera Begic	Balkans, Phase 2	'\$	1.123,00
East-East:BBP	Edina Suljic	Enhancing Partnership Between Schools and Communities	\$	1.035,00
East-East:BBP	Lena Bratic, Dzenana Dupovac, Dalibor Gogic	Building a Common Future for Environmental Sustainability	\$	1.020,00
East-East:BBP	Association of women Derventa (BiH) & Association Brod (CRO)	Anti-trafficking of People / Women and Children in Cause of Sexual Exploitation	\$	10.800,00
East-East:BBP	International Association Interactive Open Schools, Tuzla	Teachers, Parents and Development Teams: Network of Community Open Schools	\$	1.561,00
East-East:BBP	ACIPS, Sarajevo	Aligning experiences and synchronizing roles of civil society organizations in the countries that undergo the Stabilization and Association Process (SAP)	\$	13.526,00
East-East:BBP	Davor Marko, Tatjana Ljubic, Jan Zlatan Kulenovic	Information Society and its Impact on Youth online Media	\$	977,00
East-East:BBP	Damir Niksic	Living on a Border	\$	467,00
East-East:BBP	Denis Hadzovic	Regional Euro-Atlantic Camp Together – REACT 2008	\$	144,00
East-East:BBP	IDC, Sarajevo	Regional Civil Society Consultation on Mechanisms of post-conflict fact- finding	\$	5.987,00
East-East:BBP	Slavisa Prorok, Amra Seleskovic	Regional Strategic Meeting of Balkan Civil Society Development Network (BCSDN)	\$	661,00
East-East:BBP	Forum of Citizens, Tuzla	19 th Igman Initiative Session – Joint Path of Countries Signatories of the Dayton Agreement Toward Europe	\$	1.456,00
East-East:BBP	Dejan Vanjek, Miroslav Zivanovic, Srdjan Dizdarevic	Impact of the EU Accession Process on Human Rights	\$	956,00
East-East:BBP	Mirko Pejanovic, Jelena Vockic Avdagic	Role of Universities in the Western Balkans Europeanization Processes	\$	678,00
East-East:BBP	Srdjan Dizdarevic	Impact of the EU Accession Process on Human Rights	\$	356,00
Subtotal:			\$	257.007,00
Civil Society	OSF BH Project	Pulse of Democracy	;	83.735,00
Civil Society	Altermedia, Tuzla	Regional Radio Festival	\$	8.607,00
Civil Society	CCI Tuzla	Lottery - part of solution	\$	70.766,00
Civil Society	CIPS, Sarajevo	Academy for Political Excellence	\$	27.035,00

Civil Society	International Forum "BOSNIA"	Third Internation Conference - Unity and Plurality in Europe	\$ 7.202,00
Civil Society	Foundation "CURE", Sarajevo	Reviving Women's Movement	\$ 17.815,00
Civil Society	IBHI, Sarajevo	Social Inclusion Fund	\$ 146.810,00
Civil Society	ICVA, Sarajevo	Dialogue between Trade Unions and Government	\$ 40.735,00
Civil Society	International Forum "BOSNIA"	Unity and Plurality in Europe	\$ 7.507,00
Civil Society	OSF BH Project	Conference - Puls of Democracy	\$ 14.363,00
Civil Society	Magazine "START", Sarajevo	Local Communities issues in front of LE	\$ 18.730,00
Civil Society	OKC "Abrasevic", Mostar	The Dialogues Project	\$ 4.650,00
Civil Society	PEN Center, Sarajevo	Public Wars and Future of BiH	\$ 14.829,00
Civil Society	AC for Survival of the Village and Animals	Ecological Cleannig of Ilovaca	\$ 2.434,00
Subtotal:			\$ 465.218,00
Other	Association of the Deaf	Support to Newspaper for deaf population	\$ 10.835,00
Other	CARITAS, Sarajevo	Support	\$ 435,00
Other	European Culture Foundation	Balkan Incentive Fund for Culture	\$ 10.207,00
Other	Jazz Fest Sarajevo	Xenophobia	\$ 14.519,00
Other	OSF BH Project	Balkan Blues Translation	\$ 8.053,00
Other	Association "Education Builds BiH", Sarajevo	Support	\$ 694,00
Other	AC Help to Annimals, Sarajevo	Support	\$ 503,00
Subtotal:			\$ 45.246,00
PDFP	OSF BH Project	Policy Felowship Development Program 2008	\$ 192.312,00
PDFP	ALDI, Gorazde	conomic and Social Rights Advocacy Campaign	\$ 23.727,00
Subtotal:			\$ 216.039,00
Early Warning Sys	UNDP	Early Warning System in BiH	\$ 90.000,00
Subtotal:			\$ 90.000,00
Total:			\$ 2.721.842,00